Date: December 28, 2021

To: Marcelia Nicholson, Chairwoman, Milwaukee County Board of Supervisors

From: David Crowley, Milwaukee County Executive

Subject: Appointment of Supervisor Priscilla Coggs-Jones to the Combined Community Service Board

Subject to the confirmation of your Honorable Body, and pursuant to the provisions set forth in Wisconsin State Statute 51.42, designating that a community board, which is also the community development disabilities board under State Statute 51.437, is constituted as a combined board and that day care services and programs for mentally retarded persons and those programs for persons with other developmental disabilities are integrated into the community developmental disabilities program; created a community mental health, mental retardation, alcoholism and drug abuse board, which is established as the Combined Community Service Board (CCSB). Consisting of nine (9) board members, to include two Milwaukee County Board of Supervisors, which shall constitute the board of directors, Milwaukee County Code of General Ordinance 93.02. I am hereby appointing Ms. Priscilla Coggs-Jones to serve on the Combined Community Service Board (CCSB) in the capacity of 1 of 2 Milwaukee County Board of Supervisors.

I am pleased to submit this reappointment as outlined below:

**Commission:** Milwaukee County Combined Community Service Board

**Type:** Appointment

**Appointee:** Priscilla Coggs-Jones

**Role:** County Board Supervisor, Board of Directors

**Replacing:** Supervisor Sylvia Ortiz-Velez

**Relative File No/s:** 19-89 and 22-119

**Term Expiration:** February 3, 2025

Code or Statute: Wisconsin State Statues 51.42, 51.437 and Milwaukee

County Code of Ordinances 93.02

Hyperlink / Webpage: Combined Community Service Board

A copy of the resume of Supervisor Coggs-Jones, who resides in Milwaukee, is attached for your review.

Your consideration and confirmation will be appreciated.

David Crowley Milwaukee County Executive

cc: Felesia Martin, Chair, Health Equity, Human Needs and Strategic Planning Kelly Bablitch, Chief of Staff, Milwaukee County Board of Supervisors Janelle M. Jensen, Legislative Services Division Manager, Office of the County Clerk Shakita LaGrant-McClain, Director of Department of Health and Human Services Supervisor Priscilla Coggs-Jones

county.milwaukee.gov